

No. 06-766

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
DOUGLAS KELLNER, NEIL W. KELLEHER,
HELENA MOSES DONOHUE AND EVELYN J. AQUILA**

TODD D. VALENTINE
NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS
40 Steuben Street
Albany, NY 12223
(518) 474-6367

RANDY M. MASTRO
JENNIFER L. CONN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
MICHAEL S. DIAMANT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners
New York State Board of Elections, Douglas Kellner, Neil
W. Kelleher, Helena Moses Donohue and Evelyn J. Aquila*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT COMPEL A STATE TO GRANT “INSURGENT CANDIDATES” ACCESS TO THE NOMINATION PROCESSES OF THE POLITICAL PARTY OF THEIR CHOICE.....	14
A. Respondents’ First Amendment Rights Are Satisfied By Reasonable Access To The General Election Ballot	15
B. Respondents’ Supposed Right Of State- Enforced Access To Political Parties’ Candidate-Nomination Processes Trenches Upon The Parties’ Associational Rights To Determine Their Standard-Bearers.....	26
II. THE NEW YORK STATUTES ARE NOT FACIALLY INVALID	30
A. The New York Statutes Impose No Significant Burden On Respondents’ Associational Interests	30

B. Respondents Have Failed To Proffer A Sufficient Basis For Facial Invalidation Of The New York Statutes	33
III. THE COURTS BELOW LACKED AUTHORITY TO MANDATE THE HOLDING OF PRIMARY ELECTIONS.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	36
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	33, 34
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	25, 27
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v.</i> <i>Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	20
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La</i> <i>Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	26, 29
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12, 27, 29
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966).....	15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	28
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	30
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	21

<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	20
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	21, 27
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	13, 35
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	35
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	21
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	11, 12, 23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	34
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	35
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1165 (2006)	24, 26
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. (2000)	35
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	16, 26, 27, 29

<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	8, 19, 20
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13, 33, 34
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

N.Y. Election Law § 1-104	4, 5
N.Y. Election Law § 3-102	3, 36
N.Y. Election Law § 3-104	3, 36
N.Y. Election Law § 6-106	31
N.Y. Election Law § 6-110	36
N.Y. Election Law § 6-124	5, 32
N.Y. Election Law § 6-126	6
N.Y. Election Law § 6-134	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-136	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-138	6, 22
N.Y. Election Law § 6-142	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-158	6

Other Authorities

New York State Board of Elections, 2006 Elections Results for Representative in Congress	25
